(j) "Sale Order" means the Sales Order to be executed by an Authorized Officer of the Issuer 
respecting the sale of the Series 2013 Bonds. 

(k) "Series 2008 Bonds" means the Issuer’s Electric Utility System Revenue Refunding and 
Improvement Bonds, Series 2008, dated May 29, 2008, in the outstanding principal amount of 
Two Million Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($2,055,000). 

(l) "Series 2013 Bonds" means the Electric Utility System Revenue Bonds, Series 2013, of the 
Issuer authorized pursuant to this Ordinance. 

(m) "System" means the entire Electric Utility System of the City as defined in the Outstanding
Ordinances.

[...]

It is hereby determined to be a necessary
public purpose of the Issuer to acquire and construct the Project.  The estimated cost of acquiring 
and constructing the Project, including contingencies, engineering, legal and financing expenses, 
in an amount not to exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) is hereby approved.  The Issuer 
does hereby estimate the period of usefulness of the Project to be at least thirty (30) years.  

Section 3. Payment of Cost; Bonds Authorized.  To pay the costs associated with the acquisition 
and construction the Project, including legal, financial and other expenses incident thereto and 
incident to the issuance and sale of the Series 2013 Bonds, the Issuer shall borrow the sum of 
not to exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000), as finally determined in the Sale Order and 
issue the Series 2013 Bonds therefor pursuant to the provisions of Act 94.  The remaining costs, 
if any, shall be defrayed from System funds on hand and legally available for such use. 

Section 4. Bond Details.